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MONROE COUNTY PLAN COMMISSION 

AGENDA 

The Monroe County Plan Commission will hold a hybrid public meeting on Tuesday, September 19, 2023 

at 5:30 PM in the Judge Nat U. Hill III Meeting Room, 100 West Kirkwood Avenue, Bloomington, Indiana 

or via Zoom (https://www.co.monroe.in.us/egov/apps/document/center.egov?view=item;id=10208). The 

public may attend and provide comments via Zoom 

(https://www.co.monroe.in.us/egov/apps/document/center.egov?view=item;id=10208) or in-person. For 

information about the Zoom meeting, you may call (812) 349-2560 or email 

(PlanningOffice@co.monroe.in.us) our office.  For information about the Zoom meeting, you may call 

(812)349-2560 or email (PlanningOffice@co.monroe.in.us) our office. We will be taking public comment at

each public hearing and consider the following agenda items and requests regarding the following described

properties in Monroe County, Ind.:

CALL TO ORDER  

ROLL CALL 

INTRODUCTION OF EVIDENCE 

APPROVAL OF AGENDA 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES None. 

ADMINISTRATIVE BUSINESS: None. 

UNFINISHED BUSINESS: None. 

NEW BUSINESS: 
1. SSS-23-3 Mercuri Sliding Scale Subdivision Preliminary Plat PAGE 3 

Road Width Waiver Requested. 

Preliminary Hearing. Waiver of Final Hearing Requested. 
Two (2) parcels on 34.32 +/- acres in Bean Blossom Township, Section 1 & 2, at 

9695 N Bowman RD, parcel #53-03-02-400-008.000-001, 53-03-01-300-006.000-001. 

Owner: Mercuri, Carol 

Zoned AG/RR. Contact shawnsmith@co.monroe.in.us 

2. PUO-23-4 Worms Way PUD Outline Plan PAGE 23 

Preliminary Hearing. Waiver of Final Hearing Requested. 

Two (2) parcels totaling 12.86 +/- acres in Washington Township, Section 28 at 7850 N 

Wayport Road, Parcel #s 53-02-28-100-006.000-017, 53-02-28-100-002.000-017. 

Owner: Ah & Sh LLC 

Zoned AG/RR. Contact: dmyers@co.monroe.in.us 

REPORTS: 1. Planning: Jackie Jelen

2. County Attorney: David Schilling

Said hearing will be held in accordance with the provisions of:  IC 36-7-4-100 et seq.; & the County Code, 

Zoning Ordinance, and the Rules of the Plan Commission of Monroe County, Ind.  All persons affected by 

said proposals may be heard at this time, and the hearing may be continued as necessary.  

Anyone who requires an auxiliary aid or service for effective communication, or a modification of policies or 

procedures to participate in a program, service, or activity of Monroe County, should contact Monroe County 

Title VI Coordinator Angie Purdie, (812)-349-2553, apurdie@co.monroe.in.us, as soon as possible but no later 

than forty-eight (48) hours before the scheduled event. 

Individuals requiring special language services should, if possible, contact the Monroe County Government 

Title VI Coordinator at least seventy-two (72) hours prior to the date on which the services will be needed. 

The meeting will be open to the public. 
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EXHIBITS 

1. Location Map

2. Zoning Map

3. Site Conditions

4. Existing Overhead Powerlines

5. Site Photos

6. Preliminary Plat

7. Petitioner Waiver Findings of Fact

STAFF RECCOMMENDATION 

Staff recommends approval of the Sliding Scale Subdivision Preliminary Plat and the Road Width Waiver 

based on the findings of fact and subject to the Monroe County Highway Department reports. 

PLAT COMMITTEE – August 17, 2023 

Plat Committee forwarded a favorable recommendation of the preliminary plat and Road Width Waiver 

by a vote of 3-0. 

Plan Commission Administrative Meeting September 5, 2023 

Questions that we have posed to the petitioner’s surveyor include: 

1. Can 9700 N Bowman Rd obtain a separate driveway permit off of Bowman as to not trigger Ch

856-21?

856-21(C) All streets shall be constructed in the manner prescribed by the Indiana Department

of Transportation Standards and Specifications Manual. This requirement shall not

be waived for any street or access easement, either privately or publicly maintained,

that will be used to derive access by five (5) or more existing or created lots. The

constructed street must serve all existing and created lots. If a private drive is to be used by four

(4) existing or created lots or less, easements shall be dedicated per section 856-42(C) and this

drive does not have to be constructed to County Highway standards.

The petitioner’s Surveyor is going to reach out to the Highway Department to apply for a separate

driveway for 9700 N Bowman Rd. The driveway permit is required to be issued prior to final

hearing of this subdivision to prove compliance with Chapter 856-21.

2. Does the 30 ft easement encroach into the sinkhole conservancy areas listed at 9700 N Bowman

Rd?

The southern sinkhole is 27 ft from the last closed contour to the easement and the northern sinkhole

is 35 ft from the last closed contour to the easement. The plat shows a circle instead of an oval, and

therefore, illustrates a larger SCA than the required 25 feet per Chapter 829.

3. Are there proposed improvements/maintenance plan for the gravel driveway that goes through 9700

N Bowman Rd. The reason we are asking is due to the two sinkholes on 9700 N Bowman Rd and

constraints around expansion of the roadway, addition of any culverts, or other improvements that

MONROE COUNTY PLAN COMMISSION  September 19, 2023 

PLANNER Shawn Smith 

CASE NUMBER SSS-23-3 

PETITIONER Carol Mercuri c/o Deckard Land Surveying 

ADDDRESS 9695 N Bowman RD, #53-03-02-400-008.000-001; 53-03-01-300-006.000-001 

REQUEST Mercuri Sliding Scale Subdivision Preliminary Plat 

Road Width Waiver 

Waiver of Final Hearing 

ACRES 34.26 +/- acres 

ZONE AG/RR 

TOWNSHIP Bean Blossom Township 

SECTION 1 & 2 

PLATS Unplatted 

COMP PLAN 

DESIGNATION 

Farm and Forest 
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may increase soil erosion in this area. 

The petitioner is working to draft a maintenance plan for the driveway. 

Plan Commission Regular Meeting – September 19, 2023 (Preliminary Hearing) 

Waiver of Final Hearing Requested. 

Plan Commission Regular Meeting – October 26, 2023 (Final Hearing) 

SUMMARY 

The petition site is one lot of record comprised of two parcels that total 34.26 +/- acres located in Bean 

Blossom Township, Sections 1 and 2. The site is zoned Agriculture/Rural Reserve (AG/RR). The 

petitioner is proposing a 4-lot Sliding Scale Subdivision with two (2) waiver requests from the Road 

Width and Buried Utility requirements of Chapter 856 of the Monroe County Zoning Ordinance. The 

parcel maintains frontage along N Bowman RD, a local road which is currently 15’ +/- in width. A 

Sliding Scale Subdivision under the authority of Chapter 862 requires that any sliding scale subdivision 

meets the following standard:  

862-4 (5) Subdivisions on roads less than 18 feet in width shall be prohibited, unless waived pursuant to

Chapter 850-12.

856-41 (Utilities) calls for utilities to be placed underground in all subdivisions, except on public roads and

rights-of-way or in easements serving other property.

Staff concluded that no street trees or sidewalks are triggered for this subdivision. Capacity letters from 

REMC and Washington Township Water have been received and uploaded into the application. 

Tammy Behrman, Assistant Director, Comments from PRE-191 

Construction Stormwater General Permit (CSGP) highly recommended at time of subdivision. If 

not - will be required at the time of lot development. 

https://www.in.gov/idem/stormwater/construction-land-disturbance-permitting/ 

Original pre-design notes from 11/24/2020 

The 25' easement will be reviewed to confirm that it does not encroach into the required Sinkhole 

Conservancy Areas (see attached slope map with elevation concerns). Additionally, no more than 

4 lots can use the easement unless the petitioner is willing to bring the driveway up to county road 

standards requiring a 50' easement. The property at 9700 N Bowman should provide a driveway 

permit showing separate access and not being dependent on the driveway to the south. 

No Plat Vacation required from Fulford Type A #9807-SAD-46 - recorded 4/25/2002 (Tract 1) - 

see Larry Wilson determination. 

Larry Wilson Determination: "The 5 acre parcel created by the Type A is a separate legal of 

record because it was legally created under the subdivision ordinance in place at that time. Only 

the 5 acre tract is a part of that subdivision. Since no plat was recorded for the remaining parcels, 

no plat vacation is needed. The remaining 34 +-acres which were conveyed by the deed you 

attached are eligible for a sliding scale subdivision." 
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Lot 1  

Parent Parcel 
Lot 2        Lot 3 Lot 4 

Total Acreage 18.90 acres 

12.90 buildable 

3.70 acres 

2.79 buildable 

5.21 acres 

3.74 buildable 

6.45 acres 

2.42 buildable 

Wastewater Septic permit  

WW-23-51 (Issued) 

Septic permit  

WW-23-52 (Issued) 

Septic permit  

WW-23-53 (Issued) 

Septic permit  

WW-23-54 (Issued) 

Access No direct Frontage – 

Easement access. 

 

No direct Frontage –

Easement access.  

No direct Frontage – 

Easement access. 

 

Frontage on N 

Bowman RD  

Two Existing 

driveways; One to 

be removed per  

RW-23-71 

ROW 

Dedication 

 -- -- 25’ R/W dedicated 

Environmental  SCA in northeast of 

lot. 15% slope on 

west side of lot. 

-- SCA in northern 

portion of lot. 

SCA located in the 

eastern portion of 

lot. Drainage 

Easement required. 

15% slope in central 

part of lot. 

Structures Undeveloped- Undeveloped- Undeveloped- Existing Barn, 

Camper 

Utilities Electric – REMC 

Water - Washington 

Township Water 

Electric – REMC 

Water - Washington 

Township Water 

Electric – REMC 

Water - Washington 

Township Water 

Electric – REMC 

Water - Washington 

Township Water 

Right of Way Approved with 

Conditions 

Link to RW-23-67 

Approved with 

Conditions 

Link to RW-23-69 

Approved with 

Conditions 

Link to RW-23-70 

Approved with 

Conditions 

Link to RW-23-71 

 

Staff reviewed the 30' easement Instrument #2002010120. It does run through an adjacent lot to the north 

to access Lots 1, 2 & 3. Confirmed there was an existing driveway off of N Bowman Road for the lot to 

the north (9700 N Bowman RD) and that this shared easement would not be necessary to provide access 

to a fifth lot. In addition, staff is requesting a separate driveway permit for 9700 N Bowman be reviewed 

and approved. 
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EXHIBIT ONE: LOCATION MAP  

The petition site is one lot of record with two parcels: 53-03-02-400-008.000-001 and 53-03-01-300-

006.000-001. The site is located at 9695 N Bowman RD in Sections 1 and 2 of Bean Blossom Township. 

EXHIBIT TWO: ZONING 

The zoning for the petition site and adjacent sites are zoned Agricultural Rural Reserve (AG/RR). Petition 

site use currently contains an accessory structure (Barn) on proposed Lot 4, but is otherwise vacant. 
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EXHIBIT THREE: SITE CONDITIONS MAP  

The petition site is two parcels totaling 34.26 +/- acres. The lot contains some steep slopes greater than 

15% but has adequate Buildable Area to meet the minimum 1-acre requirement for each proposed lot. The 

four proposed lots would share a driveway entrance from N Bowman RD.  

EXHIBIT FOUR: Existing Overhead Powerlines 
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EXHIBIT FIVE: SITE PICTURES 

Photo 1. Pictometry photo of parcel one, looking Northeast. 

Photo 2. Pictometry photo of parcel two, looking Northwest. 
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Photo 3. Heading South on N Bowman RD towards petition site. 
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Photo 4. Heading North on N Bowman RD away from petition site. 

Photo 5. Location of existing driveway on proposed Lot #4 to be removed. 
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Photo 6. Location of existing driveway to be used as access point. 

INFRASTRUCTURE AND ACCESS 

The parcel maintains frontage along N Bowman RD, which is classified as a Local Road. The road is 

identified by the petitioner’s surveyor as 15’ +/- wide.  

Ben Ayers, Project Manager, has requested the following as of 3/30/2023: 

Right of way Activity permit applications have been submitted and will be approved pending Final Plat. 

Existing driveway entrance shall be shared between Lot #1, Lot #2, Lot #3 & Lot #4 and shall meet the 

specifications of Chapter 755 and the Manual for Construction Within and Adjacent to Monroe County 

Right-of-Way within one (1) year of recording the Final Plat. See permit # RW-23-67, RW-23-69, RW-

23-70 & RW-23-71.

Remove existing driveway entrance to the north on Lot #4 and restore side ditch to its natural 

state.  Residential Lots are limited to a single driveway entrance per Monroe County Code Chapter 755 

and the Manual for Construction Within and Adjacent to Monroe County Right-of-Way. 

Remove existing driveway entrance to the north on Lot #4 shown on the Preliminary Plat from the Plat. 

Paul Satterly, Highway Engineer, comments as of 8/10/2023 

Existing traffic volume on Bowman Road is 80 vehicles per day.  The subdivision will add approximately 

30 vehicles per day to Bowman Road for a total of 110 vehicles per day.  The 15 ft. roadway will be able 

to handle this volume of traffic so the Highway Department supports the road width waiver. 
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COMPREHENSIVE PLAN DISCUSSION 

The petition site is located within the Farm and Forest designation of the Comprehensive Plan. The 

Comprehensive Plan states the following for this designation: 

 

 

Farm and Forest Residential 

Much of Monroe County is still covered by hardwood forests, in no small part because of the presence of 

the Hoosier National Forest, Morgan-Monroe State Forest, Army Corps of Engineers properties, and 

Griffy Nature Preserve. Much of the low lying floodplains and relatively flat uplands have been farmed 

for well over 100 years. These areas are sparsely populated and offer very low density residential 

opportunities because of both adjoining Vulnerable Lands and the lack of infrastructure necessary for 

additional residential density. This category encompasses approximately 148,000 acres including about 

40,000 acres of our best agricultural property located primarily in the Bean-Blossom bottoms and western 

uplands of Richland Township and Indian Creek Township. It includes private holdings within the state 

and federal forests. 

 

Farm and Forest Residential also includes the environmentally sensitive watersheds of Monroe Reservoir, 

Lake Lemon, and Lake Griffy and several other large vulnerable natural features in Monroe County. 

There are approximately 78,000 acres of watershed area in this portion of the Farm and Forest Residential 

category. These natural features provide a low density residential option while protecting the lakes and 

the water supply resources of the County. The Farm and Forest areas comprise most of the Vulnerable 

Land in Monroe County. 

 

A low residential density is necessary in order to protect associated and adjoining Vulnerable Lands and 

to sustain particular “quality of life” and “lifestyle” opportunities for the long-term in a sparsely 

populated, scenic setting. With a few exceptions like The Pointe development on Monroe Reservoir, these 

areas do not have sanitary sewer services and have limited access on narrow, winding roadways. Those 

portions not already used for agriculture are usually heavily forested and have rugged topography. They 

offer unique and sustainable residential opportunities that cannot be replaced. 

 

In reviewing rezoning, subdivision and site development proposals, the County Plan Commission shall 

consider the following: 

• Public services or improvements are not expected for these areas within the horizon of this 

Plan because those improvements require significant investment in roadways, sanitary sewer, 

private utilities, and public services for which County financial resources do not exist. 

 

• New residential density places additional stress on nearby vulnerable natural features that 

cannot be mitigated by sustainable practices without additional public expense. 

 

• Low density residential opportunities and their associated lifestyle are scarce resources that 

are sustained only by our willingness to protect that quality of life opportunity for residents 

who have previously made that lifestyle choice and for future residents seeking that lifestyle. 

 

To maintain Farm and Forest property use opportunities an average residential density per survey section 

shall be established by ordinance. This average density shall preserve the rural lifestyle opportunity of this 

area and help protect nearby Vulnerable Lands. The grouping of more than four residential units sharing 

the same ingress/egress onto a County or state roadway shall not occur on rural property in this category. 

All property subdivided in this category must provide for adequate contiguous Resilient Land to support 

either two independent conventional septic fields or one replaceable mound system, sufficient space for 

buildings traditionally associated with this type use must also be available. In addition, public roadways 

shall not experience less than the Monroe County Level of Service standard designation which exists at 

the time this Plan is adopted as a result of subdivision. Roadways classified as state Highways, major 

collectors, or local arterials are exempt from this requirement. 
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FINDINGS OF FACT - Subdivisions 

850-3 PURPOSE OF REGULATIONS  

 

(A) To protect and provide for the public health, safety, and general welfare of the County. 

 

 Findings 

• Approval of the subdivision would subdivide two parcels into four (4) lots which will meet 

all design standards; 

• Lot 1, the designated Parent Parcel Remainder, shall not be further subdivided for a period of 

twenty-five (25) years from the date of recording of the Final Plat unless connected to a 

public sewage disposal system or further subdivision of the property is authorized by 

ordinance;  

• Steep slopes are present on the proposed lots but would meet the Buildable Area design 

standard requirements; 

• Proposed lots have an approved septic permit location; 

• Proposed lots have received, ‘approved with conditions’ driveway permits off of N Bowman 

RD; 

• The MS4 Coordinator has reviewed the application and the petitioner has added a drainage 

easement to Lot 4; 

• 45’ of right-of-way is required to be dedicated along N Bowman RD, a Minor Collector road; 

 

(B) To guide the future development and renewal of the County in accordance with the 

Comprehensive Plan and related policies, objectives and implementation programs. 

 

 Findings  

• The Comprehensive Plan designates the site as Farm and Forest, which includes low-density 

single-family subdivisions; 

• The site has access to utilities; 

• See findings under Section A; 

 

(C) To provide for the safety, comfort, and soundness of the built environment and related open 

spaces. 

 

 Findings  

• See findings under (A); 

• The proposed use is residential; 

• The surrounding uses are residential or agricultural; 

 

(D) To protect the compatibility, character, economic stability and orderliness of all development 

through reasonable design standards. 

 

Findings 

• The property is currently zoned Agricultural Rural Reserve (AG/RR) and is a Single Family 

Residential use; 

• Adjacent properties are zoned Agricultural Rural Reserve (AG/RR), and are used for Single 

Family Residential or agriculture; 

• Approval of the subdivision would create four (4) lots that meet the design standards for the 

zoning designation AG/RR; 

• See findings under Sections A & C; 

 

(E) To guide public and private policy and action to ensure that adequate public and private facilities 

will be provided, in an efficient manner, in conjunction with new development, to promote an 
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aesthetically pleasing and beneficial interrelationship between land uses, and to promote the 

conservation of natural resources (e.g., natural beauty, woodlands, open spaces, energy and areas 

subject to environmental constraints, both during and after development). 

Findings 

• See findings under Sections A & C & D;

(F) To provide proper land boundary records, i.e.:

(1) to provide for the survey, documentation, and permanent monumentation of land boundaries

and property;

Findings:

• The petitioner has submitted a preliminary plat drawn by a registered surveyor.

(2) to provide for the identification of property; and,

Findings:

• The petitioner submitted a survey with correct references, to township, section, and range

to locate parcel.  Further, the petitioner has provided staff with a copy the recorded deed

of the petition site.

(3) to provide public access to land boundary records.

Findings

• The land boundary records are found at the Monroe County Recorder’s Office and, if

approved, this petition will be recorded there as a plat.  The plat must comply with

Chapter 860 - Document Specifications to be recorded.

FINDINGS OF FACT – WAIVER OF ROAD WIDTH REQUIREMENT 

The petitioner has requested a waiver from the Improvement, Reservation and Design Standards outlined 

in in 862-4 (A) (General design considerations for Sliding Scale Option), which reads: 

(5) Subdivisions on roads less than 18 feet in width shall be prohibited, unless waived pursuant to

Chapter 850-12.

Section 850-12 of the Monroe County Subdivision Control Ordinance states: “The Commission may 

authorize and approve modifications from the requirements and standards of these regulations (including 

the waiver of standards or regulations) upon finding that: 

1. Practical difficulties have been demonstrated:

Findings: 

• Note Exhibit 6 for Petitioner Submitted Findings for road width waiver;

• The site gains access from N Bowman RD, a designated Local Road;

• N Bowman RD is measured by surveyor as 15 feet wide;

• The petition site has approximately 585’ of frontage along N Bowman RD;

• The existing road serves properties all along Bowman RD, as well as the proposed petition site;

• The existing driveway entrance on the northeast side of the petition site is required to be

removed per the Highway Department to meet safety standards;

• The petitioner did submit findings for the waivers (Exhibit 6);
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2. The requested modifications would not, in any way, contravene the provisions of the Zoning 

Ordinance, the Comprehensive Plan or the Official Map of the County; 

 

Findings:  

• See findings under Section 1; 

• The Comprehensive Plan’s Farm and Forest designation states that “a low residential density is 

necessary in order to protect associated and adjoining Vulnerable Lands and to sustain 

particular “quality of life” and “lifestyle” opportunities for the long-term in a sparsely 

populated, scenic setting”;  

 

3. Granting the modifications waiver would not be detrimental to the public safety, health, or 

welfare and would not adversely affect the delivery of governmental services (e.g. water, sewer, fire 

protection, etc.): 

 

Findings:  

• See findings under Section 1; 

• Result of subdivision would appear to have no substantive impact on the volume of traffic for 

the subject road/area; 

• See the findings submitted by the petitioner (Exhibit 6); 

   

4. Granting the modifications would neither substantially alter the essential character of the 

neighborhood nor result in substantial injury to other nearby properties; 

 

Findings:  

• See findings under Section 1; 

 

5. The conditions of the parcel that give rise to the practical difficulties are unique to the 

parcel and are not applicable generally to other nearby properties; 

 

Findings:  

• See findings under Section 1; 

• Adjacent property owners on N Bowman RD would face the same practical difficulty 

pertaining to road width in seeking to subdivide via the Sliding Scale Subdivision method; 

 

6. Granting the requested modifications would not contravene the policies and purposes of 

these regulations; 

 

Findings:  

• See findings under Section 1, 2, and 3; 

 

7. The requested modifications are necessary to ensure that substantial justice is done and 

represent the minimum modifications necessary to ensure that substantial justice is done; 

 

Findings:  

• See findings under Section 1; 

 

8. The practical difficulties were not created by the Developer, Owner, Subdivider or 

Applicant; and, 

 

Findings:  

• See findings under Section 1; 

• The road was not constructed by the petitioner or as part of a prior subdivision or development; 
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9. The practical difficulties cannot be overcome through reasonable design alternatives; 

 

Findings:  

• See findings under Section 1; 

 

In approving modifications, the Commission may impose such conditions as will in its judgment 

substantially secure the objectives of these regulations. 

 

 

FINDINGS OF FACT – WAIVER OF UNDERGROUND OF UTILITIES 

The petitioner is requesting a waiver from the Improvement, Reservation and Design Standards outlined in 

856-41 (Utilities), which reads: 

 

All utilities, including but not limited to gas, sewer, electric power, telephone and CATV 

shall be located underground throughout the subdivision.   

 

Existing utility lines located above ground on public roads, rights-of-way or in easements 

serving other property are exempt from this provision.   

 

Existing utility lines servicing residential and residential accessory structures shall be 

removed and placed underground unless waived. 

  

Waivers from these provisions for existing utility lines may be granted subject to the waiver 

modifications in Chapter 850-12, Sections A through D, excluding sections 5, 8, and 9.  

Waivers may be granted via the following process: 

 

  1. for Subdivisions of more than 4 Lots by the Plan Commission 

 

  2. for Subdivisions of 4 Lots or Less by the Plat Committee 

 

All utility lines and other facilities existing and proposed throughout the subdivision shall 

be shown on the preliminary plat. Underground service connections to the street property 

line of each platted lot shall be installed at the Subdivider's expense. At the discretion of 

the Commission, the requirement for service connections to each lot may be waived in the 

case of adjoining lots that are to be retained in single ownership and that are to be developed 

for the same primary use. 

 

Section 850-12 of the Monroe County Subdivision Control Ordinance states: “The Commission may 

authorize and approve modifications from the requirements and standards of these regulations (including 

the waiver of standards or regulations) upon finding that: 

 

 

1. Practical difficulties have been demonstrated: 

 

Findings: 

• Overhead utility lines run along the northeast portion of the property of proposed Lot 4 for 

approximately 143 feet; 

• The overhead utility lines along proposed Lot 4 continue travelling north and south of the 

petition site to service other properties and therefore is exempt from the burying requirements; 

 

2. The requested modifications would not, in any way, contravene the provisions of the Zoning 

Ordinance, the Comprehensive Plan or the Official Map of the County; 
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Findings:  

• See findings under Section 1; 

• The Subdivision Control Ordinance calls for utilities to be placed underground in all 

subdivisions, except on public roads and rights-of-way or in easements serving other property;  

• The Subdivision Control Ordinance provides the following definitions related to easements and 

right of way:  

 

852-2. Definitions 

 

Easement.  

A right of use over designated portions of the property of another for a clearly specified purpose. 

 

3. Granting the modifications waiver would not be detrimental to the public safety, health, or 

welfare and would not adversely affect the delivery of governmental services (e.g. water, 

sewer, fire protection, etc.): 

 

Findings:  

• The Subdivision Control Ordinance calls for utilities to be placed underground in Sliding Scale 

subdivisions, except on public roads, in rights-of-way, or in easements serving other property; 

• The petitioner has applied for a waiver from Chapter 856-41 due to the pre-existing nature of 

the petition site and cites the financial burden of burying said line; 

• The overhead utility line in question does not appear to serve another property and is not 

exempt from undergrounding provisions; 

• The overhead utility lines along N Bowman RD in front of proposed Lot 4 continue travelling 

north and south of the petition site to service other properties and therefore is exempt from this 

requirement; 

• Any future power lines needed for further development would have to be buried; 

• If the overhead utility line waiver is approved, it will apply to the existing line only; 

• Advantages and disadvantages exist in undergrounding electric lines both of which involve 

safety hazards. 

   

4. Granting the modifications would neither substantially alter the essential character of the 

neighborhood nor result in substantial injury to other nearby properties; 

 

Findings:  

• Waiver approval would permit existing conditions to persist;   

 

5. The conditions of the parcel that give rise to the practical difficulties are unique to the 

parcel and are not applicable generally to other nearby properties; 

 

Findings:  

• See findings under items 1-4 above; 

 

6. Granting the requested modifications would not contravene the policies and purposes of 

these regulations; 

 

Findings:  

• See findings under #2 and #3 above. 

 

7. The requested modifications are necessary to ensure that substantial justice is done and 

represent the minimum modifications necessary to ensure that substantial justice is done; 
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Findings:  

• The improvement is required due to the proposed subdivision of the property; 

• The Subdivision Control Ordinance calls for utilities to be placed underground in all Sliding Scale 

subdivisions, except on public roads, rights-of-way, or existing easements that serve other property; 

• The existing overhead utility line serves only the petitioner’s parcels as it travels west from the 

eastern property line; 

• Occupants of the petition site and sites served by the overhead utility lines will continue to be 

serviced regardless of the location of the lines above- or below ground; 

• The installation of utilities underground is consistent with the policies and purposes of all relevant 

regulations. 

 

8. The practical difficulties were not created by the Developer, Owner, Subdivider or 

Applicant; and, 

 

Findings:  

• (See findings under #1 & #7 above); 

 

9. The practical difficulties cannot be overcome through reasonable design alternatives; 

 

Findings:  

• (See findings under #1 & #7 above); 

• Practical Difficulties have not been met. 

• The installation of utilities underground is consistent with the policies and purposes of all relevant 

regulations. 

 

In approving modifications, the Commission may impose such conditions as will in its judgment 

substantially secure the objectives of these regulations. 
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EXHIBIT SIX: Preliminary Plat 
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EXHIBIT SEVEN: Petitioner Submitted Waiver Findings of Fact  
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MONROE COUNTY PLAN COMMISSION  September 19, 2023 

CASE NUMBER PUO-23-4 

PLANNER Drew Myers 

PETITIONER Ah & Sh LLC (Martin Heydt, owner) 

REQUEST Planned Unit Outline Plan 

Waiver of Final Hearing Requested 

ADDDRESS 7850 N Wayport RD 

53-02-28-100-002.000-017 & 53-02-28-100-006.000-017

ACRES Lot B, 53-02-28-100-002.000-017 – 6.21 acres 

Lot A, 53-02-28-100-006.000-017 – 6.65 acres 

ZONE Agriculture/Rural Reserve (AG/RR) 

TOWNSHIP Washington 

SECTION 28 

PLATS Platted; Worms Way Type A 

COMP PLAN 

DESIGNATION 

Rural Residential 

EXHIBITS 

1. Petitioner Outline Plan Statement

2. Planned Unit Outline Plan

3. Monroe County Assessor’s Office Letter

4. Site Plan (Conceptual)

5. Worm’s Way Administrative Type “E” Subdivision

6. Agriculture/Rural Reserve (AG/RR) Use Table

7. Letters of Support

8. Letters of Opposition

RECOMMENDATION 

Recommendation to the Plan Commission: 

• Staff recommends forwarding this petition with a negative recommendation to the Board of

Commissioners based on the findings of fact, specifically due to its incompatibility with the

Monroe County Comprehensive Plan.

Consideration of this petition site under the CDO Draft Zoning should be considered by the Plan 

Commission to identify a suitable zoning district and whether an amendment to the 

Comprehensive Plan is warranted. 

PETITION TIMELINE 

Plan Review Committee – August 10, 2023 

Plan Commission Administrative – September 5, 2023 

Plan Commission Regular (Preliminary) – September 19, 2023 

Waiver of Final Hearing requested. 

Plan Commission Administrative – October 3, 2023 (if not waived) 

Plan Commission Regular (Final) – October 26, 2023 (if not waived) 

Board of Commissioners – TBD  

SUMMARY 

The petitioner is seeking to establish a Planned Unit Development (PUD) at 7850 N Wayport Road on the 

6.65-acre Lot A and the 6.21-acre Lot B of Worm’s Way Type A Plat.  The subject property is zoned 

Agriculture/Rural Reserve (AG/RR) and was originally developed pursuant to a 1995 Special Exception 

for ‘Agribusiness’ to allow for the establishment of Worms Way. 

At the date of this report’s publication, the petitioner is proposing the following permitted uses to be 

included within the proposed PUD: 
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Religious Facilities General Contractor 

Pet Services Metal Fabrication 

Furniture Sales Warehousing and Distribution 

Transfer or Storage Terminal  

 

Chapter 802 of the Monroe County Zoning Ordinance defines each of the above listed uses as the 

following: 
 

Religious Facilities. A building or structure, or groups of buildings or structures, that by design 

and construction are primarily intended for conducting organized religious services and associated 

accessory uses.  

Intensity: High; permitted in all residential zones, LB, and GB 

 

Pet Services. Establishments engaged in grooming and boarding, when totally within a building, 

of dogs, cats, birds, fish, or similar small animals customarily used as household pets. Typical uses 

include dog bathing and clipping salons and pet grooming shops.  

Intensity: Low; permitted in GB 

 

Furniture Sales. Establishments where furniture is the main item offered for sale; however, these 

places of business may also sell home furnishings, major appliances and floor coverings.  

Intensity: Low; permitted in GB 

 

Transfer or Storage Terminal. An establishment primarily engaged in furnishing local and long-

distance trucking and storage services, including parking and storage areas for vehicles used in 

the operation of the terminal.  

Intensity: High; permitted in LI and HI 

 

General Contractor. An individual who contracts to perform building/structure construction 

related work or to provide supplies on a large scale, or an individual who contracts to erect 

buildings and/or other structures. Construction related work may include, but are not limited to, 

plumbing, landscaping, electrical, framing, concrete, masonry, roofing, etc. 

Intensity: Medium; permitted in GB, LI, and HI 

 

Metal Fabrication. An establishment involved in fabricating any of the various opaque, fusible, 

ductile and typically lustrous substances that are good conductors of electricity and heat. 

 Intensity: High; permitted in LI and HI; 

NOTE: already permitted per use variance, 1905-VAR-28 

 

Warehousing and Distribution Activities. Establishments involved in storing, stocking or 

distributing of merchandise or commodities.  

Intensity: High; permitted in LI and HI 
 

If the Planned Unit Outline Plan is approved by the County Commissioners, the petitioner will be directed 

to submit a Planned Unit Development Plan.  The petitioner has said there are no plans to expand the 

building footprint or parking lots / driveways at this time. 

 

PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT 

A Planned Unit Development (PUD) is a kind of customized zoning that allows for a combination or 

unique set of uses not possible under other zoning designations.  Essentially, the applicate creates a PUD 

Outline Plan that will dictate what uses (or mix of uses) will be permitted on the property as well as what 

design standards said uses will adhere to.  The Outline Plan is typically crafted in a way that wherever it 

falls silent, the rules of the underlying zoning district apply.  Chapter 811 is a great resource for more 

information on the PUD process. 
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CHAPTER 801: 

Planned Unit Development. A means of land regulation which permits large scale, unified land 

development in a configuration and possibly a mix of uses not otherwise permitted "as of right" under the 

County Zoning ordinance but requiring under that ordinance a special review and approval process. A 

Planned Unit Development may be established for predominantly residential, commercial, or industrial 

purposes. 

BACKGROUND 

In 1995 a ‘Special Exception’ request was made by Worms Way to both the Board of Zoning Appeals and 

Plan Commission for the use ‘Agribusiness and Greenhouse’. It was approved and met the permit 

requirements to allow for the business. According to the property report card, the building on Lot A was 

erected in 1995. The site plan was amended in 2001 to develop the northern parcel to accommodate the 

expanding business. 

 
RECENT CASES: 

• 1905-VAR-28: Use Variance to add “Metal Fabrication” 

o Approved by BZA (3-2) on June 5, 2019 

o Commercial site plan filing never submitted by property owner 

o Link to June 5, 2019 BZA packet 

 

• REZ-21-3: Rezone from AG/RR to LI 

o Plan Commission gave positive recommendation (7-0) on October 5, 2021 

o Denied by County Commissioners 3-0 on October 27, 2021 

o Link to October 5, 2021 Plan Commission Packet 

 

• VAR-22-34, VAR-22-36: Use Variance to add “General Contractor” 

o Denied by BZA (3-0) on August 31, 2022 

o Amended application submitted on February 3, 2023 

o Denied by BZA (3-0-1) on March 1, 2023 

o Link to August 31, 2023 BZA packet 

o Link to March 1, 2023 BZA packet  

 

Agriculture/Rural Reserve (AG/RR) District 

 

The character of the Agriculture/Rural Reserve (AG/RR) District is defined as that which is primarily 

intended for agriculture uses including, but not limited to, row crop or livestock production, forages, 

pasture, forestry, single family residential uses associated with agriculture uses and limited, very low 

density, rural non-farm related single family uses and not in (major) subdivisions. Its purposes are to 

encourage the continuation of agriculture uses, along with the associated single family residential uses, to 

discourage the development of residential subdivisions and non-farm-related nonresidential uses, to 

protect the environmentally sensitive areas, such as floodplain and steep slopes, and to maintain the 

character of the surrounding neighborhood. Therefore, the number of uses permitted in the AG/RR 

District is limited. Some uses are conditionally permitted. The conditions placed on these uses are to 

insure their compatibility with the agriculture-related uses. The development of new non-farm residential 

activities proximate to known mineral resource deposits or extraction operations may be buffered by 

increased setback distance. 
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LOCATION MAP  

The petition site is located at 7850 N Wayport RD, parcel #s: 53-02-28-100-002.000-017 & 53-02-28-

100-006.000-017.  The property has frontage along N Wayport RD and is adjacent to I-69.  The petition 

site consists of two lots: Lot A and Lot B of the Worm’s Way Administrative Type “A” Subdivision.  Lot 

A contains 6.65 acres, while Lot B contains 6.21 acres.
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ZONING AND ADJACENT USES 

The petition site is zoned Agriculture/Rural Reserve (AG/RR).  Adjacent properties to the north and east 

are zoned Estate Residential (ER) and are located within the Windsor Private Subdivision.  Properties to 

the west and across I-69 are zoned AG/RR.  The adjacent property to the south is also zoned AG/RR.  The 

Bloomington Auto Parts junkyard operates two parcels to the south (or approx. 500 feet) at 7650 N 

Wayport RD. 
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SITE CONDITIONS 

The petition site consists of two individual lots where the agribusiness “Worm’s Way” operated until 

2016. The property exhibits frontage to N Wayport RD, which is classified as a Major Collector roadway 

by the Monroe County Thoroughfare Plan.  The site does not exhibit any existing sidewalks or 

streetscape.  According to the petitioner, Washington Township Water (WTWC) and REMC have 

provided water and electric utilities respectively to the site since 1995. The petition site exhibits some 

areas greater than 15% slope, which are classified as non-buildable area according to Chapter 804.  The 

property does not exhibit any area designated as DNR floodplain and is not located in the Environmental 

Constraints Overlay. 
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SITE PICTURES 

 
Figure 1.  Pictometry photo from south 

 
Figure 2. Pictometry photo from north 
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Photo 1 – facing north 

 

 
Photo 2 – facing northeast 
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Photo 3 – facing northeast 

 

 
Photo 4 – facing northeast 
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Photo 5 – facing northeast 

 

 
Photo 6 – facing east 
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Photo 7 – facing northeast 

 

 
Photo 8 – facing northeast 
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Photo 9 – facing east 

 

  
Photo 10 – facing east 
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Photo 11 – facing southeast 

 

 
Photo 12 – facing south 
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Photo 13 – facing southwest 
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SITE PICTURES: Property Lines 
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COMPREHENSIVE PLAN DISCUSSION 

The petition site is located within the Rural Residential designation of the Comprehensive Plan. Points 

that align with the proposed rezone are highlighted in green. Points that differ from the district are 

highlighted in grey.  

 

The petition site is located within the Rural Residential Comprehensive Plan designation which states: 

 

Rural Residential 

The Rural Residential use category includes rural property, environmentally sensitive areas, and areas 

adjacent to quarry operations where low densities are appropriate and desirable; however, the sparse 

population character of the Farm and Forest category is no longer applicable. Generally, these areas are 

characterized by active or potential mineral extraction operations nearby, steep slopes, and the remaining 

forest and/or agricultural land where roadways and other public services are minimal or not available.  

 

The Rural Residential use category includes all property in Monroe County that is not within the Farm 

and Forest Residential area, Bloomington Urbanizing Area or a Designated Community, or an 

incorporated town or city. Approximately 52,000 acres of rural property in Indian Creek, Clear Creek, 

Van Buren, Bloomington, Richland, Bean Blossom, Washington, and Benton Townships are designated 

Rural Residential. Most often this category adjoins or is very close to the Farm and Forest Residential 

areas. Current Rural Residential densities are usually greater than 64 homes per section and some portions 

of the Rural Residential area have already been subdivided or developed at urban densities.   

 

To maintain Rural Residential property use opportunities, an average residential density per survey 

section shall be established by ordinance. This average density shall preserve the rural lifestyle 

opportunity of this area and help protect nearby Vulnerable Lands. Where appropriate infrastructure is 

available, home clustering with open space dedications may be an option in this residential category. 

Open space can serve a variety of uses including recreational opportunities for local residents, limited 

accessory agricultural uses, or buffering of an adjoining use. Contiguous Resilient Land shall be available 

for each dwelling adequate to support either two independent conventional septic fields or one replaceable 

mound system. Sufficient space for buildings traditionally associated for this type of use must also be 

provided. In addition, public roadways shall not experience less than the Monroe County Level of Service 

standard existing at the time this Plan is adopted. New subdivision road traffic lanes that access County 

roadways shall not exceed the capacity of traffic lanes for adjoining public roadways. State highways, 

major collectors, or arterial roads are exempt from this requirement. 
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STATE ROAD 37 CORRIDOR PLAN DISCUSSION 

 

The study referenced below points out directly the Worms Way site under the Future Land Use section of 

the report. “Existing commercial/industrial businesses should remain and be allowed to expand 
within previously developed parcels as needed to remain viable. However, the intensity of the uses shall not 
be allowed to increase beyond current conditions, and such businesses shall not be permitted to expand onto 
adjacent properties.” 
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PUD REVIEW CONSIDERATIONS 

Section 811-6 (A) of the Monroe County Zoning Ordinance states: “The Plan Commission shall consider 

as many of the following as may be relevant to the specific proposal: 

 

(1) The extent to which the Planned Unit Development meets the purposes of the Zoning 

Ordinance, the Comprehensive Plan, and any other adopted planning objectives of the 

County.    

 Findings:  

• The site is designated “Rural Residential” by the Monroe County Comprehensive Plan adopted in 

2012; 

• The proposed planned unit development appears to not be consistent with the Comprehensive 

Plan per the Rural Residential designation; 

• The Monroe County State Road 37 Corridor Plan adopted in February 2010 calls out Worms Way 

business specifically and also states that, “Existing commercial/industrial businesses should 

remain and be allowed to expand within previously developed parcels as needed to remain 

viable. However, the intensity of the uses shall not be allowed to increase beyond current 

conditions, and such businesses shall not be permitted to expand onto adjacent properties.” 

• The site has remained vacant of any commercial activity since the closing of  Worm’s Way in 2016; 

• The site was given a special exception in 1995 by the Monroe County Plan Commission and Board 

of Zoning Appeals to operate “Agribusiness and Greenhouse”; 

• The current zoning is Agriculture/Rural Reserve (AG/RR) per the Monroe County Zoning 

Ordinance adopted in 1997; 

• Chapter 802 of the Monroe County Zoning Ordinance lists all permitted uses for the AG/RR zone; 

• The property was granted a use variance for “metal fabrication” in 2019; 

• The property was denied a rezone to change the zoning from AG/RR to Light Industrial (LI) in 

2021; 

• The property was denied a use variance for “general contractor” in 2022 and 2023; 

• The uses proposed under this PUD outline plan fall into the following categories listed in Chapter 

802:  

o Public and Semipublic;  

o Business and Personal Services;  

o Retail and Wholesale Trade;  

o Automotive and Transportation;   

o Manufacturing, Mining, Construction and Industrial; 

 

(2) The extent to which the proposed plan meets the requirements, standards, and stated purpose 

of the Planned Unit Development regulations. 

 Findings:  

• The proposed plan includes a section dedicated to site plan standards including: permitted uses, 

setbacks, parking, paving, greenspace/open space, improvements, signage, operation restrictions, 

and employees; 

• The petitioner has not indicated that any other deviation from the Zoning Ordinance would be 

sought at this time related to density, dimension, bulk, use, required improvements, and 

construction and design standards; 

• Site plan improvements including parking, landscaping, and bioretention requirements will be 

addressed at the development plan stage; 

• See Findings under section A, regarding use; 

 

(3) The extent to which the proposed plan departs from the zoning and subdivision regulations 

otherwise applicable to the subject property, including but not limited to, the density, 

dimension, bulk, use, required improvements, and construction and design standards and the 

reasons, which such departures are or are not deemed to be in the public interest. 

Findings:  
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• See Findings (1) and (2); 

 

(4) The proposal will not be injurious to the public health, safety, and general welfare. 

 Findings:  

• See Findings (1), (2) and (8); 

 

(5) The physical design and the extent to which it makes adequate provision for public services, 

provides adequate control over vehicular traffic, provides for and protects common open 

space, and furthers the amenities of light, air, recreation and visual enjoyment. 

 Findings:  

• Parking minimum requirements will be reviewed for the petition site with respect to it’s proposed 

permitted uses; 

• The outline plan prohibits the expansion or enlargement of the existing impervious surface area; 

• The outline plan protects the existing open space/greenspace pervious surface area; 

• Development plan requirements including parking, landscaping, and bioretention requirements will 

be addressed at the development plan stage. 

 

(6) The relationship and compatibility of the proposal to the adjacent properties and 

neighborhoods, and whether the proposal would substantially interfere with the use of or 

diminish the value of adjacent properties and neighborhoods. 

 Findings:  

• See Findings (1), (2) & (4); 

• The petition site borders the Windsor Private Subdivision to the north and east; 

• Residents of the Windsor Private Subdivision have expressed various concerns towards particular 

proposed commercial activity on this site in the past; 

• Homes in the Windsor Private Subdivision are no less than 500 feet from the existing structures on 

the petition site; 

• Much of the surrounding area is zoned either Agriculture/Rural Reserve (AG/RR) or Estate 

Residential (ER); 

• Development plan requirements including parking, landscaping, and bioretention requirements will 

be addressed at the development plan stage. 

 

(7) The desirability of the proposal to the County’s physical development, tax base, and economic 

well-being. 

 Findings:  

• See Findings under Section 1; 

 

(8) The proposal will not cause undue traffic congestion and can be adequately served by existing 

or programmed public facilities and services. 

 Findings:  

• Access is derived from N Wayport RD which is designated as a Major Collector in the 

Thoroughfare Plan; 

• Water and electric utilities are provided by WTWC and REMC, respectively; 

• The petition site does not appear to connect to public sewer and likely operates with a commercial 

septic system; 

 

(9) The proposal preserves significant ecological, natural, historical and architectural

 resources to the extent possible. 

 Findings:  

• There are no known karst features on the property; 

• Drainage will be reviewed under a PUD Development Plan if this petition is adopted; 

• The property operated as Worm’s Way under a special exception approved in 1995 by the 
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Plan Commission and Board of Zoning Appeals for an “Agribusiness and Greenhouse”; 

• The is a cemetery located adjacent to N Wayport Road on Lot A. 
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EXHIBIT 1: Petitioner Outline Plan Statement 
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EXHIBIT 2: Planned Unit Outline Plan 
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EXHIBIT 3: Monroe County Assessor’s Office Letter 

 
 

63



EXHIBIT 4: Site Plan (Conceptual) 
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EXHIBIT 5: Worm’s Way Administrative Type “A” Subdivision 
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EXHIBIT 6: AG/RR Use Table 
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EXHIBIT 7: Letters of Support 
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EXHIBIT 8: Letters of Opposition 
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